

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

## I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

,

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

#### Chapter 136

Resolve in favor of Roads in the Indian Township, Washington County.

Resolved, That the sum of six hundred dollars be and is hereby appropriated to repair roads and bridges in the Indian Town- <sup>Indian</sup> ship, Washington county, for the year nineteen hundred and one, favor of. and six hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and two. Said appropriation to be expended under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved February 8, 1901.

#### Chapter 137.

Resolves for the purpose of redeeming outstanding pledges in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospital.

Resolved. That the sum of thirty-six thousand dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated for the purpose of paying the following notes, namely: One dated August twenty-seventh, nineteen hundred, for the sum of ten thousand dollars, two, dated November first, nineteen hundred, for five thousand dollars each, and one of ten thousand, December twentieth, one of six thousand dollars. All of said notes are signed by Llewellyn Powers, and all proceeds of said notes were expended for the completion of the Eastern Maine Insane Hospital, as per statement herewith attached. And the treasurer of the state is hereby authorized to pay said notes as they mature.

Resolved, That the legislature disapproves the payment of any of the bills of the state or the advancement of money for that purpose either by an officer of the state or by a private citizen. when not authorized by the legislature, and that the passage of this resolve is not to be construed as a precedent for like action in the future.

Approved February 13, 1901.

Eastern Maine Insane Hospital, to redeem pledges, in favor of.

67

Roads in Indian Town-